contributions into a separate entity and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts.
Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an expense in the
profit and loss account in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

3	� Impact of SORP Implementation on the Statement of Financial Activities
and Balance Sheet
The Company has voluntarily implemented the recommendations of the Statement of Recommended
Practice SORP (effective January 2015) in accordance with FRS 102 during the year. The implementation
has not resulted in a restatement of assets, liabilities or reported total income and expenses for
comparative year ended 31 December 2017. However it has resulted in classification of income and
expenditure between restricted and unrestricted activities for that year. The Company has also
reclassified net surplus as reported in the prior year funds of €108,046 to unrestricted reserves in these
Financial Statements.

4	 Analysis of Incoming Resources

4.1	 PHILANTHROPIC INCOME

As restated (see note 3)
2018 2017

Restricted Unrestricted Total Restricted Unrestricted Total
€ € € € € €

Innovators’ Circle and
General Donations - 126,991 126,991 - 24,398 24,398

Philanthropic Income 3,426,668 356,697 3,783,365 1,282,358 159,791 1,442,149

Total 3,426,668 483,688 3,910,356 1,282,358 184,189 1,466,547

4.2	 OTHER INCOME

2018 2017
Restricted Unrestricted Total Restricted Unrestricted Total

€ € € € € €

Consultancy Services - 21,211 21,211 - - -

77

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4	 Analysis of Incoming Resources (CONTINUED)

4.3	 GOVERNMENT INCOME

2018 2017
Restricted Unrestricted Total Restricted Unrestricted Total

€ € € € € €

Government Income 3,408,666 482,993 3,891,659 1,282,358 126,948 1,409,306

4.4	 ANALYSIS OF GROSS INCOME

2018 2017
Restricted Unrestricted Total Restricted Unrestricted Total

Income € € € € € €

Gross receipt
during year 8,376,665 1,207,235 9,583,900 3,744,800 441,137 4,185,937

ADD: Deferred
from prior year 1,853,611 130,000 1,983,611 673,527 - 673,527

LESS: Deferred
to future year (3,394,942) (349,343) (3,744,285) (1,853,611) (130,000) (1,983,611)

Total 6,835,334 987,892 7,823,226 2,564,716 311,137 2,875,853

5	 Analysis of Resources Expended

5.1	 RAISING FUNDS

As restated (see note 3)
2018 2017

Restricted Unrestricted Total Restricted Unrestricted Total
€ € € € € €

Fundraising Expenses - 3,063 3,063 - 286 286
Core Staff Costs - 112,236 112,236 - 65,956 65,956

- 115,299 115,299 - 66,242 66,242

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

78

NOTES PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5	 Analysis of resources expended (CONTINUED)

5.2	 CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES

2018 2017
Restricted Unrestricted Total Restricted Unrestricted Total

€ € € € € €

Grants and Awards 6,406,987 - 6,406,987 2,351,984 -2,351,984
Designated Staff Costs 322,897 - 322,897 213,800 - 213,800
Core Staff Costs - 115,308 115,308 - 65,920 65,920
Communications and Events 127,232 19,666 146,898 96,271 13,536 109,807

6,857,116 134,974 6,992,090 2,662,055 79,456 2,741,511

5.3	 MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION (UNRESTRICTED COSTS)

2018 2017
€ €

Insurance 2,289 998
Office Expenses 2,029 2,813
Telephone and Internet 1,437 903
HR, Training and Recruitment 6,856 3,866
Bank Charges and Interest 341 418
Travel Expenses 12,807 8,278
Volunteer Expenses 606 724
Systems and IT 23,171 19,595
Subscriptions and Membership Fees 2,194 -
Provision for Depreciation 3,472 2,312
Core Staff Costs 59,859 33,255

Total 115,061 73,162

5.4	 GOVERNANCE AND SUPPORT COSTS (UNRESTRICTED COSTS)

2018 2017
€ €

Professional and Legal Fees 2,875 3,024
Audit Fees 12,915 6,150
Core Staff Costs 59,989 29,511

Total 75,779 38,685

79

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6	 Staff Numbers and Costs

As restated
(see note 3

2018 2017

Average Number of Employees 10 6

Staff Costs were as follows:

2018 2017
Restricted Unrestricted Total Restricted Unrestricted Total

€ € € € € €

Salaries and Wages 295,693 290,620 586,313 194,450 152,129 346,579
Social Welfare Costs 27,204 30,275 57,479 19,350 16,094 35,444
Pension Costs - 26,497 26,497 - 22,419 22,419
Other Costs - - - 4,000 4,000

Total 322,897 347,392 670,289 213,800 194,642 408,442

Number of Higher Paid Staff 2018 2017

€70,000 - €80,000 - -
€80,001 - €90000 - -
€90,001 - €100,000 - -
€100,001 - €110,000 - 1
€110,001 - €120,000 - -
€120,001 - €130,000 1 -

The CEO was paid a salary of €122,799.96 in 2018 of which €8,799.96 accounts for employer’s pension
contribution of 8% of salary. No member of the Board received any remuneration for services provided
during the year (2017: €Nil).

No members of the Board requested any reimbursements for expenses incurred for services provided
during the year (2017: €Nil).

7	 Tax on Surplus on Ordinary Activities
The Company is not subject to Irish tax in respect of its Irish grant income and donations as it has